

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

RICHARD A. KOHRING AND )  
KERSTIN KOHRING, ) Multnomah County Circuit Court  
 ) Case No. 1111-14966  
Plaintiffs-Adverse Parties, )  
 ) Supreme Court No. S060533  
v. )  
 ) MANDAMUS PROCEEDING  
JAMES C. BALLARD, MD, and )  
OREGON ORTHOPEDIC & )  
SPORTS MEDICINE CLINIC, LLP )  
 )  
Defendants-Relators. )

---

AMICUS BRIEF OF OREGON ASSOCIATION  
OF DEFENSE COUNSEL

---

Lindsey H. Hughes, OSB No. 833857  
Hillary A. Taylor, OSB No. 084909  
Keating Jones Hughes, P.C.  
One SW Columbia, Suite 800  
Portland OR 97258  
503-222-9955

Of Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* Oregon Association of Defense Counsel

Janet Schroer, OSB No. 813645  
Hart Wagner, L.L.P.  
1000 SW Broadway, Twentieth Floor  
Portland OR 97205  
503-222-4499

Of Attorneys for Defendants-Relators

Philip C. Gilbert, OSB No. 923125  
Attorney at Law  
103 SE 223rd Avenue, Suite A  
Gresham OR 97030-7481  
503-465-9600

Of Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Adverse Parties

January 2013

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction .....	1
I. The Relevant Facts Are Not Disputed .....	2
II. The Debate about the Meaning of ORS 14.080(2): A New Spin Without Traction .....	3
III. Venue Requirements Are Statutory and not Based on Whether the Court has Personal Jurisdiction.....	7
IV. ORS 14.080, Former Codifications and Judicial Construction .....	7
A. Looking Back: The Statute .....	10
B. Looking Back: The Cases.....	14
V. Determining Where a Corporate Defendant Resides for Venue Purposes after 1983 .....	17
A. The Statutory Construction Rules .....	17
B. The Wording.....	18
C. The Legislative History .....	19
D. Contextual Clues for the Amendments.....	23
VI. Construing ORS 14.080(2) to Effect the Legislature’s Intent .....	26
Conclusion.....	28

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>England v. Thunderbird</i> , 315 Or 633, 848 P2d 100 (1993) .....	17
<i>Hildebrand v. United Artisans</i> , 46 Or 134, 79 P 347 (1905) .....	11, 14
<i>Holgate v. Oregon Pac. R. Co.</i> , 16 Or 123, 17 P 859 (1888), <i>overruled in part on other grounds Mutzig v. Hope</i> , 176 Or 368, 158 P2d 110 (1945) .....	11, 25
<i>Howell v. Willamette Urology, P.C.</i> , 344 Or 124, 178 P3d 220 (2008) .....	6, 9, 18
<i>Mastriano v. Board of Parole</i> , 342 Or 684, 159 P3d 1151 (2007) .....	17
<i>Miller v. Pacific Trawlers, Inc.</i> , 204 Or App 585, 131 P3d 821 (2006) .....	6
<i>Mutzig v. Hope</i> , 176 Or 368, 158 P2d 110 (1945) .....	7, 11, 17, 23
<i>Nibler v. Oregon Dept. of Transportation</i> , 338 Or 19, 105 P3d 360 (2005) .....	9
<i>Parke v. Insurance Co.</i> , 44 Pa. St. 422, 1863WL4820 (1863) .....	11
<i>PGE v. Bureau of Labor and Industries</i> , 317 Or 606, 859 P2d 1143 (1993) .....	17
<i>Rose v. Etling</i> , 255 Or 395, 467 P2d 633 (1970) .....	4, 5, 7, 27

<i>State ex rel Blackledge v. Latourette</i> , 186 Or 84, 205 P2d 849 (1949) .....	16
<i>State ex rel Crawford v. Alameda Consol. Mines Co.</i> , 107 Or 18, 22, 212 P 789 (1923) .....	4, 14
<i>State ex rel Ind. Sup. Co. v. Goldstein</i> , 221 Or 309, 351 P2d 39 (1960) .....	11
<i>State ex rel Kleinsorge v. Reid</i> , 221 Or 558, 352 P2d 466 (1960) .....	14, 25
<i>State ex rel Massachusetts Bonding &amp; Ins. Co. v. Updegraff</i> , 172 Or 246, 141 P2d 251 (1943) .....	11, 14, 15, 25
<i>State ex rel Stephens v. Londer</i> , 311 Or 385, 811 P2d 1375 (1991) .....	8
<i>State ex rel Willamette Nat. Lbr. Co. v. Cir. Ct. Mult. Co.</i> , 187 Or 591, 211 P2d 994 (1949) .....	15, 16, 26
<i>State Highway Com. v. Goodwin</i> , 208 Or 514, 303 P2d 216 (1956) .....	16
<i>State v. Gaines</i> , 346 Or 160, 206 P3d 1042 (2009) .....	17, 18
<i>Voong v. Cornell</i> , S060693, (2dSER 3) .....	29
<i>Vsetecka v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 337 Or 502, 98 P3d 1116 (2004) .....	18

## **Statutes**

1862, B. & C. Code, § 44.....	4, 10, 12
1909 Or Laws, Ch 43, § 2 .....	2, 12, 23
Hills Code, § 44.....	10
O.C.L.A. § 1-403.....	13, 15, 25

Or Laws, 1909, Ch 43, § 1 .....	13
ORS 14.040 .....	8, 23
ORS 14.050 .....	8, 23
ORS 14.060 .....	8, 9
ORS 14.080 .....	passim
ORS 14.080(1) and (2).....	8
ORS 14.080(2).....	passim
ORS 14.110(1)(a).....	23
ORS 14.110(1)(a) and (c).....	8

### **Other Authorities**

WEBSTER'S THIRD INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (unabridged ed 2002).....	19
